
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 19 May 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Hinckley Area Committee 
 
 Mr SL Bray (Chairman) 

Mrs L Hodgkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mr DS Cope 
 

Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Mr K Nichols 
Miss DM Taylor 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Argents Mead on WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2014 at 5.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE -  28 MAY 2014 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2014. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN (Pages 3 - 80) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

7. HINCKLEY COMMUNITY FUND (Pages 81 - 84) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

8. 2013/14 OUTTURN (Pages 85 - 90) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-152 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 

22 JANUARY 2014 AT 5.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mrs L Hodgkins – Vice-Chairman 
Mr JG Bannister, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney, 
Mr K Nichols and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold, Katherine Plummer and Caroline 
Roffey 
 

374 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Taylor. 
 

375 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
376 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Cope declared a personal interest in item 6, being a member of the Wykin 
Club who had received part funding from HBBC for a disabled toilet. 
 

377 HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2014/15  
 
The Committee received the proposed revenue budget and council tax for 2014/15 for 
the Special Expenses Area of Hinckley. It was reported that in order to benefit from 
funding for freezing the council tax for the borough, the precept for the special expenses 
area also had to be frozen. 
 
Councillor Bannister entered the meeting at 6.35pm. 
 
A Member referred to the provision of additional grit bins last winter and asked if the 
same could be provided again. In response it was agreed that these would be provided 
subject to availability within the allocated budget. 
 
In response to questions about funding community projects, such as the disabled toilet at 
the Wykin Club, members requested that a similar scheme to the Parish & Community 
Initiative Fund (PCIF) be established for use in the special expenses area. It was 
requested that Officers develop proposals for this scheme for further consideration by 
the committee. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current social media campaign ‘Save the Regent’ which had 
not only called on Councillors but also requested community support to ‘save’ the 
building which formerly housed Flutters Bingo. Members expressed sympathy with the 
campaign and suggested that, should the community decide to raise funds to purchase 
the building, the Committee would consider support through this proposed scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-153 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the revenue budgets and council tax for 2014/15 for the Special 

Expenses Area of Hinckley be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council; 

 
(ii) the creation of a Hinckley Community Initiative Fund budget for the 

Special Expenses Area be explored. 
 

378 GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN  
 
The Committee reviewed the Green Space Delivery Plan and the implications for 
Hinckley and for the Special Expenses Area budget. It was noted that the plan was partly 
aspirational and work would only be carried out if there was budget available. 
 
Councillor Bray declared a personal interest in the report as Netherley Court was 
mentioned. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• The problem of dog mess around the play equipment at Burbage Common and 
the difficulty in preventing due to being unable to erect a fence on common land; 

• The need to tidy the land off Preston Drive at the rear of the flats; 

• The possibility of fencing off the play area on Queens Park,  

• The rating of Granville recreation ground play area as ‘average’ safety, and the 
reasons for this. 

 
A member passed on concerns of the community that there was little for the public to do 
at Hollycroft Park. In response it was stated that this not a ‘special expenses’ area matter 
as Hollycroft Park was supported from the general fund, but members were informed that 
a report would be taken to the Executive and changes such as increasing community 
use of the pavilion would be recommended. Concern was also expressed regarding the 
poor state of the bandstand and the offer of Friends of Hollycroft to paint it, which had 
been turned down by officers. It was requested that the issues be resolved so the 
bandstand could be restored. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the Green Space Delivery Plan 2014-18 be endorsed; 
 
(ii) the financial implications for the Hinckley Area budgets be 

endorsed. 
 

379 ASHBY ROAD CEMETERY - WORLD WAR I MEMORIALS  
 
It was reported that a group had volunteered to clean and tidy the memorials in Ashby 
Road Cemetery in preparation for WWI remembrance events. Members were supportive 
of this and also suggested that a cross or poppy be put on them to identify those that 
related to WWI. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.25 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 2



 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE – 28 MAY 2014 
 
GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN 2014 -2018 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: PRIMARILY HINCKLEY 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek approval of the Hinckley Area Committee for the revised financial 
implications of the Green Space Delivery Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Hinckley Area Committee endorse the Green Space Delivery Plan. 
 
2.2 That Hinckley Area Committee agree Hinckley capital schemes to the value of 

£697,688 over the term of the plan. 
 
2.3 Members note the revenue schemes and additional maintenance costs which will 

require approval as detailed in the financial implications. 
 
2.4 Members agree the funding changes identified in section 4.4 and note the impact on 

Special Expenses reserves.  
 
2.5 Members note that where funding has not been identified for schemes (totalling 

£425,474), these schemes will be delayed until funding has been finalised. 
 
2.6 Members note that where future developer contributions have been identified to fund 

schemes, these schemes will be delayed until contributions have been received. 
 
2.7 That HAC endorse delegation of implementation of the delivery of the plan to Head of 

Street Scene Services and the Executive Member with responsibility for Green 
Spaces.   
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

The Green Space Delivery Plan was considered and endorsed by HAC on 22 
January 2014. Scrutiny committee requested funding of projects within the strategy 
from the Borough Rate and the Hinckley special expenses rate be clearly identified. 
In addition Officers have now been able to add greater detail on S106 funding.  
 
The result of this work, the financial implications of the plan have been revised. 
These are shown in section 6 of the plan which is shown in Appendix 1. 
 
The plan will go to Council on 1st July 2014 for adoption. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB] 
 
4.1 The costs of the proposed schemes are detailed in section 6 of the Delivery Plan. 

The table below shows the split of the cost by year along with the financing. Funding 
has been identified for £502,214 to fund the Plan. This leaves an unfunded balance 
of   £425,474.  

  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 

    

Parks 
Major 
Works S106 

S106  
Future 

Receipts 
External 
Funding 

Special 
Expenses 

Unidentified 
Funding 

Total 
Cost 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

14/15   5,000 27,523 83,135 0 128,030 0 243,688 

15/16   0 20,832 109,144 0 0 196,024 326,000 

16/17   0 2,954 2,596 41,000 0 219,450 266,000 

17/18   5,449 24,189 47,593 0 5,000 10,000 92,000 

Total   10,449 75,498 242,468 41,000 133,030 425,474 927,688 

 
4.2 Of total scheme cost of £927,688, the majority (£697,688) relates to works carried 

out in the Special Expenses Area. Details of these schemes are given in section 6 of 
the Delivery Plan. 
 

4.3 The table below summarises the Delivery Plan budget approved as part of the 
Capital Programme agreed at Council in February 2014 (Green Spaces/Parks works 
and Parks Major Works). The approved programme assumes that no additional 
borrowing will be incurred for schemes that commence after the 1st April 2014. 

 

    

Parks 
Major 
Works S106  

External 
Funding 

Special 
Expenses 
Funding 

Total 
Cost 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

14/15   5,000 69,147 28,595 50,000 152,742 

15/16   0 95,752 30,807 50,000 176,559 

16/17   0 5,550 41,000 50,000 96,550 

Total   5,000 170,449 100,402 150,000 425,851 

 
4.4 Based on the current and proposed programme, Council are asked to approve the 

following amendments to the Capital Programme to allow delivery of the funded 
schemes. If agreed this would mean that the financing provided by Special Expenses 
will be brought forward. It would however result in no additional borrowing.   

  

   14/15 15/16 16/17 Total 

  £ £ £ £ 

S106   41,511 34,224 0 75,735 

External 
funding   (28,595) (30,807) 0 (59,402) 

SEA   78,030 (50,000) (50,000) (21,970) 

HBBC 
Borrowing   0 0 0 0 

Net changes 
(reduction)   90,946 (46,583) (50,000) (5,637) 

  

Page 4



 

The forecast position for the Special Expenses Area is summarised below. Assuming 
no additional transfers, this leaves reserves balances of £306,840 as at 31st March 
2017.  

 14/15 15/16 16/17 

 £ £ £ 

Opening Balance 308,394 244,438 249,962 

Transfer to 
reserves 64,044 5,524 56,878 

Capital Spend -128,000 0 0 

Voluntary grants    

Closing Balance 244,438 249,962 306,840 

 
This excludes any funding Members may wish to allocate for a Hinckley Community 
Initiative Fund. 

 
4.5  In addition to the capital outlay, the Delivery Plan details £30,124 of revenue costs 

required to deliver the schemes. These are all in relation to the Special Expenses 
Area. These costs have been summarised below:- 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supplementary budgets will be required for these costs which, given the value will be 
approved by the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) in accordance with 
financial procedure rules.  

  
4
[...]
e, Sport and Recreation Study (upon 
which this plan is developed) included a postal household questionnaire distributed to 
5000 households (474 returned), workshops for key stake holders, sports clubs and 
parish councils, an internet survey for children and young people, a drop in session 
on Hinckley market, and one to one consultations with relevant Council officers. 
 
The delivery plan has been available for public consultation for a 3 weeks in January 
/ February. All the responses received were positive / supportive with one exception. 
The only comment received was with regard to the vision and expressed concern 
that the vision would have a negative impact on the respondent’s farm road down at 
the Outwoods. In Officers opinion none of the proposals would impact on any access 
rights at any site and accordingly the delivery plan has not been amended. 
 
The Hinckley Area committee was consulted on 22 January 2014. Members 
requested measures to reduce dog fouling near the play areas at Burbage Common 
and Queens Park. These concerns will be addresses within year one of the plan 
when improvements are identified for both of these sites. In addition dog control 
orders on HBBC owned green space will be investigated during 2014/15 by Street 
Scene Services. 
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee were consulted on 6 March 2014. The Committee 
endorsed the adoption of the plan and requested further up work to improve council 
owned housing land and deliver green infrastructure projects. These will be 
progresses as follows:- 

Page 6



 

• green spaces will work with the housing service and tenants to develop a 
programme for improving HBBC housing sites. Once developed this 
programme will be added to the green space delivery plan action plan.  

• an overarching strategy be developed to deliver the wider Green 
Infrastructure Study interventions identified within the appendices of the 
delivery plan. Officers will scope out this project and consider it as part
[...]
s play area to select new play equipment to be 

provided. Children with disabilities will be included in this process. NB consultation will be with 

children of the relevant age group. Proposals for new play equipment will be displayed on the 

parks notice board and the council’s website for comment.   

Facilities for young people – as for play area improvements except the views of young people will 

be sought either through the local secondary school, or through a youth group.  If improvements 

are greater than £50k then the youth council will be asked to comment. 

Natural and semi natural green space – these improvements are likely to be changes in 

maintenance to part of a larger site. Plans will be developed and displayed in the site notice board, 

and smaller notices displayed on the area to be changed indicating change is proposed and 

residents should look at the notice board. Residents will be able to comment to the green space 

team and via the council’s website. If the changes proceed then small signs will be placed in the 

area explaining how the maintenance has been changed and why. The council will also seek to 

work in partnership with local schools and to set up a group of conservation volunteers to develop 

these areas to their full potential for wildlife. 

Green infrastructure routes – the GI routes were consulted on as part of the development of the GI 

strategy and the core strategy for the LDF and are therefore known to have support. It is likely that 

the majority of these routes will be delivered through the planning process, parish councils and 

Leicestershire County Councils Public rights of way team. In these cases they will be subject the 

due process of these teams. Where HBBC is leading on delivery, then we will seek comments 

from residents through the Borough Bulletin and the council’s websites, posters on the route etc. 

The views of local walking and cycling groups will also be sought. 

Sports pitch improvements 
[...]
ce, seek to generate income to support the 

service delivery, and reduce the cost of the service. 

� Maximising use of the s106 developer contributions available for green space 

improvements. 

 

Page 80



 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE– 28 MAY 2014  
 
OPTIONS FOR A HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: HINCKLEY WARDS 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members views on the introduction of a Hinckley Community Initiative Fund. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
i. Members consider a proposal to introduce a community fund based on the criteria 
set out in the report and provide guidance on the timing of it's introduction for 
Hinckley. 

 
ii. Members note the financial implications detailed within the report and agree for 
HAC budgets to be adjusted accordingly. 
 
iii. Members delegate development and delivery of the grant to the Head of Street 
Scene Services. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

Hinckley members have requested proposals be developed to provide funding for 
community initiatives within the Hinckley area. This proposal mirrors the Parish and 
Community Initiative Fund which currently provides up to £100,000 per year to 
community projects in the parishes. Financial requirements reflect those in the 
Councils financial procedure rules. Governance requirements (assessment of 
applications and allocation of grants) reflect the good practice developed over recent 
years from running the Parish and Community Initiative fund. 
 
Key features of the proposed scheme are:- 

• Maximum £20,000 per year available 

• Maximum grant of £10,000 per project, and maximum 50% of total capital 
costs will be funded 

• Only capital items will be funded. 

• Only constituted community groups with a bank account within Hinckley may 
apply.  

• Applications to be made by November and available from April the following 
year. 

• Applications, assessments and recommendation of grants to be managed by 
t
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 
 
HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE  –  28th MAY 2014 
 
2013/2014 OUTTURN  
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – CORPORATE 
DIRECTION 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the 2013/2014 revenue and capital outturn for the Hinckley (Special 

Expenses) area. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the draft outturn (i.e. subject to audit) for 2013/2014 for the Hinckley (Special 

Expenses) Area accounts be noted. 
 
2.2 That the requested revenue carry forwards outlined in section 3.3 be considered for 

approval   
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1  The revenue and capital draft outturn position for the Hinckley (Special Expenses) Area 

for 2013/2014 have now been determined and are attached to this report as Appendices 
1 and 2. These figures will be included in the final outturn reports which are presented to 
Council.  

  
Revenue Outturn 

3.2 The draft revenue outturn for the Special Expenses Area is contained in Appendix 1 
along with the approved original and revised estimates for 2013/2014. As at 31st March 
2014, the Special Expense Area service budget shows a net underspend of £20,090. 
This is mainly due to salary savings in cemeteries achieved from vacancies (£11,000) 
and £8,300 additional burial fees received.  

3.3 In addition to these movements, two carry forward requests totalling £6,690 have been 
made for the Special Expense Area. This relates to tree works in the cemeteries 
(£3,006) and parks (£3,684) which were due in 2013/2014 but could not be completed 
due un-programmed work load. These carry forward is recommended for approval. 

 

Balances and Reserves  

3.4  When the revised budget was approved in February 2014, it was anticipated that 
£136,000 would be required from Special Expense Balances to fund the revenue 
budget. This reflected the transfer to reserves that was approved by Council in 
September 2013 to reduce balances to the “minimum” level outlined in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. Taking into account the outturn position outlined above, it is forecast 
that the Special Expense Area will hold £47,000 in balances as at 31st March 2014.  

3.5 Earmarked reserves have been set aside for the Special Expense Area to meet the cost 
of Green Space projects within Hinckley. Taking into account in year spend, it is forecast 
that this reserve will have a balance of £317,664 as at 31st March 2014 (note carry 
forwards will be treated through the General Fund carry forward reserve): 

Agenda Item 8

Page 85



 

 £ 

Balance at 1st April 2013 150,883 

Transfer to Reserves (excess balances) 136,000 

Additional transfer to Reserves 38,781 

Transfer from reserves (revenue)  -8,000 

Estimated balance at 31st March 2014 317,664 

 

Capital Outturn 

3.6  The draft capital outturn for the Special Expense Area is detailed in Appendix 2. As at 
31st March 2014, the Capital budget for the Special Expense Area is £5,074 under 
budget. There are no material variances to bring to members attention.   

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KP] 
 

Considered in the body of the report 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [EH] 
 
 None raised directly by the content of this report.  
 
6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 

Expenditure incurred to achieve an attractive ‘green’ borough that minimises its impact 
on the environment. 

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
 None 
 
8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 

prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 

which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 

 
 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified from 

this assessment: 
 

Managem
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Green Space Delivery Plan
	Green Space Delivery Plan 2014
	GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN - APPENDICES council april 14 final

	7 Hinckley Community Fund
	8 2013/14 Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


 

-11 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 

28 MAY 2014 AT 5.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mrs L Hodgkins – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold, Katherine Plummer and Caroline 
Roffey 
 

25 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bannister, Bill and Taylor. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

28 GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Members were provided with the updated Green Space Delivery Plan which had been 
amended following comments of the Scrutiny Commission. It was moved by Councillor 
Lynch, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the Green Space Delivery Plan be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED to Council; 
 
(ii) the Hinckley capital schemes to the value of £697,688 over the 

term of the plan be agreed; 
 
(iii) the revenue schemes and additional maintenance costs be noted; 
 
(iv) funding changes identified in section 4.4 be agreed and the impact 

on the Special Expenses reserved be noted; 
 
(v) the implementation of the delivery of the plan be delegated to the 

Head of Street Scene Services in conjunction with the relevant 
Executive member. 

 
29 HINCKLEY COMMUNITY FUND  

 
Following a discussion at the previous meeting, the Committee was presented with 
proposals for a Hinckley Community Fund. During discussion, the following points were 
raised: 
 



 

-12 - 

o The closing date for applications would be November each year, with the funding 
to be agreed and to commence by the following April; 

o A maximum of £20,000 per year would be available, with a maximum grant of 
£10,000 per project; 

o Assessment of applications would be undertaken by the Green Space team, 
referred to Hinckley Area Committee for endorsement and then approved by SLB; 

o The scoring system used would be the same as that already in place for 
assessing applications for the Parish & Community Initiative Fund; 

o Information on the scheme would be communicated to Hinckley groups via 
Voluntary Action Hinckley & Bosworth, the Borough Bulletin and the Hinckley 
Times; 

o Any unspent monies would not be rolled over, but this could be requested at the 
time. 

 
It was agreed that Councillor Bray would be the lead member for delivery of this scheme 
and that the scheme would commence this year with the first round of applications due in 
November 2014. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the creation of a Hinckley Community Initiative Fund of £20,000 

per year be supported, to commence in 2014/15; 
 
(ii) the financial implications be noted; 
 
(iii) the development and delivery of the scheme be delegated to the 

Head of Street Scene Services in conjunction with the Chairman of 
the Hinckley Area Committee. 

 
30 2013/14 OUTTURN  

 
The 2013/14 revenue and capital outturn for the special expenses area was presented to 
the committee. An underspend of £20,000 was reported, which was mostly due to salary 
savings, and there were minor amounts to be carried forward for works in cemeteries 
and parks. With regard to the New Homes Bonus, members were reminded that the 
special expenses area received a share in the same way that parish councils did, so the 
committee would be updated on the position regarding receipt of it when known. 
 
Members expressed concern that there should be ten percent left in the balances without 
anticipating receipt of the New Homes Bonus. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the draft outturn for 2013/14 for the Hinckley (special expenses) 

area accounts be noted; 
 
(ii) the proposed revenue carry forwards outlined in the report be 

approved. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 5.50 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


